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CASH CONVERTERS

cashconverters

Mr Mauro Piccini
Adviser, Listings (Perth)
ASX Limited

Level 8 Exchange Plaza
2 The Esplanade

PERTH WA 6000

Dear Mr Piceini

Response to ASX price and voluma guery

* Cash Converters 'Internatlonal Limitad ("CCIL") (ASX: CCV; LSE: CCVU) refers to the attached

correspondence received from ASX Limited (“ASX”) an 31 May 2011 and responds to A5X's querles

as follows:

1‘r

I5 the' Company aware of any information concernlng It that has not been announced
which, If known; could be an explanation for recent trading In the securities of the
Comipany?

CCIL is not aware of any Information concerning it that has not been announced which, if
known, could be an explanation for recent trading in the securities of CCIL,

CCIL has been made aware of a newspaper article In The Australion Financial Review on
30 May 2011 relating io potentlal regulations under phase two of the national consumer

credit reforms. The article states that the natlonal consumer credit reforms could limit the
interest rates that payday lenders (such as CCIL) may charge. The possibility of such

tmeasures being introduced is not new infarmation — the Federal Governmant's Green Paper
on phase two of the national cansumer credit reforms was released in July 2010,

CCIL has alteady implemented a significant number of changes as part of phase one of the
national consumer credlt reforms, Those changes have not had a significant effact on CCIL
earnings,

While.a national cap on payday interest rates could have an effect on CCIL sarnings, such a
¢ap-has riobyet been (and may not be) introduced and Is Just one of a number of aptions
heing consldered by the Federal Government, CCIL has had discussions with the rederal

' Governmient on such measures and as yet there Is no Indication that any reforms will have
* anadverse outcome for CCIL. If the reforms do have the potential for an adverse outcome,

CCIL will take steps te minimise or offset any adverse effect on earnings.
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Yours sincerely
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The newspaper article In The Austrafian Financial Review ment!aned that CElL has:sald that

its lending business in New South Wales {which has a cap on payday.inferest rates) is not

profitable. CCIL wishes to clarify that its New South Wales payday.lending ‘business is

prafitable and is expected to remain profitable, even though -the  New-South Wales
government announced on 26 May 2011 that it will extend its 48%-cap’onpayday interest
rates beyond the previeusly announced expiry date of 30 June 2011,

CCIL wlll zonslder the effects (if any) of phase two of the national cansurmer. cradit reforms

"an CClL’s business ance those reforms are publicly announced and leglslatmn ls Introduced.

If the answer to question 1 is yes, can an announcement be made immediately? If not, "

why not and when [s it expected that an announcement wiil be made?

Not applicable R I

- 1s there any ather explanatlan that the Company may have for the prlce and velume

change in the securitles of the Company? R N T P PR

CCIL is not aware of any other explanation for the price and volurne charige In CCIL'

gecuritles,

Please conflrm that the Company Is in compliance with the llsting rules and ln partncular,

listing rule 3.1

CCILIs in compliance with the listing rules and, in particufar, listing rule 31
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ASX Compliance Piy Limited
ABN 26 087 780 489

Level 8 Exchange Plaza

2 The Esplanade

PERTH WA 6000

ASX EPO Box D187

COMPLIANEE PERTH WA 8540

Telephone 61 8 9224 0000
Facsimile 51898221 2020

31 May 2011
Mr Ralph Groom
Company Secretary

Cash Converters Intemational Limited
Level 18 Citibank House 37 St George's Temace
PERTH WA 6000

By Email: ralph.groom@iho.cashconverters.com

Dear Ralph,
Cash Converters Intemational Limited (the “Company™)
PRICE AND VOLUME QUERY

We have noted a change in the price of the Company's securities from $0.79 on 17 May 2011 to a low of $0.665 today.
We have also noted an significant increase in the volume of trading in the securities over this period.

In light of the price and volume change, please respond to each of the following questions.

1. Is the Company aware of any information concerning it that has not been announced which, if known, could be
an explanation for recent trading in the securities of the Company?

Please note that as recent trading in the Company's securities could indicate that information has ceased 1o be
confidential, the Company is unable to rely on the exceptions to listing rule 3.1 contained in listing rule 3.1A
when answering this question.

2 It the answer to question 1 is yes, can an announcement be made immediately? If not, why not and when is it
expected that an announcement will be made?

Flease note, if the answer to question 1 is yes and an announcement cannot be made immediately, you need to
contact us o discuss this and you need to consider a trading halt (see below).

2 Is there any other explanation that the Company may have for the price and valume change in the securities of
the Company?
4, Please confirm that the Company is in compliance with the listing rules and, in particular, listing rule 3.1.

Your response should be sent to me by facsimile number (08) 9221 2020. It should not be sent to the Company
Announcements Office,

Uniess the information is required immediately under listing rule 3.1, a response is requested as soon as possible and, in
any event, not later than 07:00 am (W.S.T) on Wednesday, 1 June 2011.
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Under listing rule 18.7A, a copy of this query and your response will be released ta the market, so your response should
be in @ suitable form and separately address each of the questions asked, If you have any queries or concems, please
contact me immediately.

Listing rule 3.1

Listing rule 3.1 requires an entity to give ASX immediately any information conceming it that a reasonable person would
expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the entity's securities. The exceptions to this requirement are set
out in listing rule 3.1A.

In responding to this letter you should consult listing rule 3.1 and Guidance Note 8 - Continuous Disclosure: fisting rule
3.

If the information requested by this letter is information required to be given to ASX under listing rule 3.1 your obligation
is fo disclose the information immediately.

Your responsihility under listing rule 3.1 is not confined to, or necessarily safisfied by, answering the questions set out in
this letter.

Trading halt

I you are unable to respond by the time requested, or if the answer to question 1 is yes and an announcement cannat
be made immediately, you should consider a request for a trading halt in the Company's securities. As set out in listing
rule 17.1 and Guidance Note 16 — Trading Halts we may grant & trading halt at your request. We may require the
request to be in writing. We are not required to act on your request. You must tell us each of the following.

The reasons for the trading halt.

How long you want the trading halt to last.

The event you expect to happen that will end the tradling halt.

That you are not aware of any reason why the trading hat should not be granted.

Any other information necessary to inform the market about the trading halt, or that we ask for,

The trading halt cannot extend past the commencament of normal trading on the second day after the day on which it is
granted. If a trading halt is requested and granted and you are still unable to reply to this letter before the
commencement of trading, suspension from quotation would nomally be imposed by us from the commencement of
trading if not previously requested by you. The same applies if you have requested a trading halt because you are
unable t release information to the market, and are still unable to do so before the commencement of trading.

If you have any queries regarding any of the above, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

fsent electronically without signature]

Mauro Piceini

Adviser, Llstings (Perth)
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